## TOWNSHIP OF WEST VINCENT CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-2023**

## RESOLUTION REGARDING WORKER'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE FOR THE LUDWIGS CORNER FIRE COMPANY FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE POLICE

**WHEREAS**, the Fire Company personnel of the Ludwigs Corner Fire Company provide a necessary and valuable public service to the Township and other communities, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of West Vincent Township believe it to be in the public interest and in accordance with the law that personnel of the Fire Company are properly covered by Worker's Compensation insurance when such personnel are performing both regular and special duties.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of West Vincent Township as follows:

Ludwigs Corner Fire Company Members are authorized to participate in primary and mutual aid emergency assistance, along with Fire, Rescue and EMS training schools and education, including Fire Prevention activities at the local schools, malls, libraries and churches, West Vincent Township Community Events, Upper Uwchlan Township Community Events, East Nantmeal Township Community Events, In The Line of Duty Death Funerals, County Sanctioned Parades, County Sanctioned Meetings, and all mutual aid fire company sanctioned fairs and carnivals located in Chester County, PA.

In addition, Ludwigs Corner Fire Company's Fire Police are authorized to assist the Company and Mutual Aid Companies, in traffic and crowd control to non-emergency events located at the Ludwig's Corner Horseshow Grounds and all mutual aid fire company sanctioned fairs and carnivals located in Chester County, PA.

That members of the Ludwigs Fire Company, in performing the duties and activities set forth and authorized above, including necessary travel directly to and from these activities, shall be considered performing bona fide duties of the Fire Company and its personnel and shall, in accordance with the applicable statutes, rules and regulations, be covered by the Township Worker's Compensation insurance for any injuries incurred in the performance of the aforementioned duties and activities.

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP

## **RESOLVED THIS 27th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023**

ATTEST:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		
	Bernie Couris, Chairperson		
Christina Casey, Township Secretary	Sara Shick, Vice Chairperson		
	Dana Alan, Member		